such as regulation and spin. In fact, conventional hydro is by far the largest
supplier of spinning reserve on the system. Due to the limited energy available for
hydro, it is able to capitalize on the opportunity to provide ancillary services
without having to utilize extra water. In the high reserve requirement scenario,
hydro is able to provide even more reserves for additional revenues, which
indicates that conventional hydro could even take on more ancillary service
responsibilities should the need arise. In the Extreme-Dry case, conventional
hydro is able to compensate to some extent for the reduced energy revenues by
participating more in the ancillary service markets.

31%

25%

19%

8%

1%

1%
0%

15%

Base Annual Generation by Technology

Coal

Hydro

Combined Cycle

Nuclear

Combustion Turbine

Other Thermal

Pumped Storage

Renewables

28%

33%

14%

8%

1%

0%
1%

15%

Base-Wet  Annual Generation by
Technology

Coal

Hydro

Combined Cycle

Nuclear

Combustion Turbine

Other Thermal

Pumped Storage

Renewables

13346782

 5-22 

Table 5-12
Conventional Hydro Ancillary Service Revenue by Scenario

Scenario Reg Up
($1000)

Reg
Down

($1000)

Spin
($1000)

Non
Spin

($1000)

Total
($1000)

Base 71,734  81,853  162,470  46,114  362,170

Base_HighRegReq 121,330  124,457  163,658   43,834  453,279

Base-Dry 74,788  88,805  140,976  37,302  341,870

Base-FiveNewPS 59,586  65,985  121,692  26,232  273,495

Base-FiveNewPS-TransRelax 64,136  74,648  115,531  21,028  275,342

Base-GenUpgrade 71,229  82,297  162,187  45,622  361,335

Base-LowRegReq 56,858  73,978  162,755  45,900  339,491

Base-NoHydroAS -   -   -   -   -

Base-OneNewPS 69,327  81,935  156,241  44,913  352,417

Base-PumpUpgrade 71,215  82,109  161,366  45,367  360,056

Base-TransRelax 68,800  82,455  158,335  48,149  357,739

Base-Wet 55,166  53,913  119,673  32,584  261,337

Carbon 41,058  44,000  81,374  19,250  185,682

Carbon-Dry 57,107  80,825  97,202  27,168  262,302

Carbon-OneNewPS 40,791  43,718  81,120  18,692  184,321

Carbon-TransRelax 45,567  47,296  79,516  20,524  192,903

Carbon-Wet 50,760  45,696  92,607  23,350  212,412

Extreme  53,302  61,199  111,179  30,447  256,128

Extreme-Dry 67,318  122,999  108,299  31,280  329,895

Extreme-OneNewPS 53,312  61,523  110,451  29,962  255,248

Extreme-TransRelax 55,929  67,062  111,732  30,165  264,887

Extreme-Wet  56,314  53,723  116,201  31,122  257,361

TEPPC 95,584  112,799  175,273  53,085  436,741

As seen in Table 5-13, conventional hydropower is heavily utilized and generates
significant revenues in all scenarios for a range of incomes between $168/kW to
$357/kW. Ancillary services account for some of these revenues, but energy is by
far the most important component.

13346782

 5-23 

Table 5-13
Conventional Hydro Performance by Scenario

Scenario Capacity
(MW)

Generation
(GWh)

Energy Revenue
($1000)

Ancillary Service
Revenue ($1000)

Net Income
($1000)

Average Income
($/kW)

Base 63,137  259,382  12,436,451  362,171  12,539,250  199

Base_Dry 63,137  179,026  11,438,336  341,870  11,601,181  184